- Corporate bonds and promissory
notes 3,806 14 14 1,425  15 15

Corporate Promissory notes 3,802 14 14 784  2 2
Corporate Ruble bonds 4 - - 378  1 1
Corporate Eurobonds - - - 263  12 12

Available-for-sale portfolio:

Fair value
December

31, 2010
Effect on
net profit

Effect on
equity

Fair value
December

31, 2009
(Restated)

Effect on
net profit

Effect on
equity

- Government and municipal bonds 2,831 - 35 11,221  - 361
Government bonds of foreign countries 301 - 4 3,735   - 50
Russian State bonds (OFZ) 1,075 - 16 3,651  - 61
Municipal and government bonds 1,455 - 15 1,922  - 32
Treasury bills of foreign governments - - - 1,913   - 218
- Corporate bonds 16,993 - 419 12,221  - 158
Corporate Ruble bonds 9,007 - 138 8,876  - 118
Corporate Eurobonds 7,986 - 281 3,345  - 40

An analysis of sensitivity of net profit for the year and equity to changes in equity securities prices based on positions
existing as at December 31, 2010 and 2009 and a simplified scenario of a 5% change in all equity security prices is as
follows:

2010

2009
(Restated) 2010

2009
(Restated)

Change in net profit Change in equity
Trading portfolio
5% increase in equity securities prices - 376 - 376
5% decrease in equity securities prices - (376) - (376)
Designated at fair value through profit or loss

portfolio
5% increase in equity securities prices 55 - 55 -
5% decrease in equity securities prices (55) - (55) -
Available-for-sale portfolio
5% increase in equity securities prices - - 826 420
5% decrease in equity securities prices - - (826) (420)

Open joint stock company “BANK URALSIB”  Notes to 2010 Consolidated Financial Statements

(Millions of Russian Rubles)

 58

Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk of a potential loss on the positions opened in foreign currencies or precious metals due to
adverse changes in foreign exchange rates or the set prices of precious metals.

The exposure to currency risk as of December 31 is as follows:

 2010
2009

(Restated)
 Rubles USD EUR Other Total Rubles USD EUR Other Total
Assets:
Cash and cash

equivalents

60,583

13,749

[…]

(3,346)

(370)

57,119

59,618

1,369

415

(992)

60,410

Net unrecognised
position –
derivatives

(730)

(1,413)

1,412

731

-

(107)

(1,846)

-

1,953   -

Commitments
and
contingencies

69,985

12,493

1,443

-

83,921

49,176

11,152

780

-

61,108

Open joint stock company “BANK URALSIB”  Notes to 2010 Consolidated Financial Statements

(Millions of Russian Rubles)

 59

Treasury is responsible for day-to-day management and control of open positions in foreign currencies. An analysis
of the sensitivity of profit or loss to the changes in the Ruble exchange rate (when other parameters remain
unchanged) is given below:

 2010
2009

(Restated) 2010
2009

(Restated)
Currency Change in currency rate Effect on profit before tax
USD +5.0% +5.0%   (28)   (24)
 -5.0% -5.0% 28  24
EUR +5.0% +5.0%  (97)  21
 -5.0% -5.0% 97  (21)
Other currencies +5.0% +5.0%  18 48
 -5.0% -5.0% (18)   (48)

The effect on profit before taxes is calculated on the basis of changes in the currency exchange rates that are applied
to the sum of net recognised position and present value of net unrecognised position for derivatives.

Interest rate repricing risk

Interest repricing risk is the risk of a potential loss due to adverse changes in the market interest rates affecting the
assets, liabilities and unrecognised positions sensitive to such changes, except for debt trading and available-for-sale
securities.

The Treasury manages the interest rate risk on the basis of a gap-analysis and an analysis of the current level of the
operating margin. Each week, the Treasury informs the ALCO about the level of interest rate risk.

An analysis of sensitivity of net interest income for the year and equity to interest rate repricing risk based on a
simplified scenario of a 100 and 50 basis point (bp) symmetrical fall or rise in all yield curves and positions of
interest-bearing assets and liabilities existing as at December 31, 2010 and 2009 is as follows:

Change in interest
rates in basis points

2010
2009

(Restated) 2010
2009

(Restated)
Sensitivity of net interest income Change in equity

+100 (729) (801) (583) (641)
-100 729 801 583 641
+50 (365) (400) (292) (320)
-50 365 400 292 320

Operational risk

Operational risk is the risk of direct or indirect losses arising from failures in internal processes, human errors,
IT systems and technical failures or external events. This definition includes legal risk but does not include strategic
and reputation risks.

Operational risk is managed by performing self-assessments throughout the departments with the purpose of
identifying key operational risks improvement measures taken to reduce the risk level, as well as to formulate Key
Risk Indicators. Information on events that generate operational risks is input into the Operational Risks Database,